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Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District 

          

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

September 12, 2025 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Palm Coast Park 
Community Development District  
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Palm Coast Park Community Development 
District will be held Friday, September 19, 2025 at 10:30 AM at the Hilton Garden Inn Palm 
Coast/Town Center, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida. Following is the advance 
agenda for the meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Approval of Minutes of the August 15, 2025 Meeting 
4. Consideration of Data Sharing and Usage Agreement with Flagler County Property 

Appraiser  
5. Consideration of FDOT Subordination Agreement for Freedom at Sawmill  
6. Consideration of Somerset Phase 1 & 2 Warranty Deeds from KB Home 
7. Consideration of Reverie Phase 2 Plat  
8. Ratification of Warranty Deed for Freedom at Sawmill Phase 7A and Authorization for 

Chairman to Execute 
9. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
B. Engineer and Maintenance Report 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 
ii. Balance sheet and Income Statement  

10. Other Business 
11. Supervisor’s Requests 
12. Adjournment 

 
The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you should have 
any questions, please contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Jeremy LeBrun 
 

Jeremy LeBrun 
District Manager 
 
Enclosures 



MINUTES 
  



MINUTES OF MEETING 
PALM COAST PARK 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Palm Coast Park Community 

Development District was held Friday, August 15, 2025, at 10:54 a.m. at the Hilton Garden Inn 

Palm Coast/Town Center, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida.  

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Jeff Douglas Chairman  
 Robert Porter Vice Chairman 
 Jeff Hobson by phone Assistant Secretary 
 Ken Belshe Assistant Secretary 
 Heather Allen Assistant Secretary 
 
 Also present were: 
 
 Jeremy LeBrun District Manager 
 Michael Chiumento District Counsel 
 Clint Smith District Engineer/Field Manager 
 
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 

 Mr. LeBrun called the meeting to order and called roll. Four Supervisors were present 

constituting a quorum and Mr. Hobson joined via phone.  

 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Public Comment Period 

 Mr. LeBrun opened the public comment period. Mr. LeBrun stated for residents that this 

time is allocated for people to make comments or statements to the Board of Supervisors and 

asked speakers to state their name and address and to keep comments to three minutes. There 

were no public comments and the next item followed.  

 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the July 18, 2025 

Meeting 
 Mr. LeBrun presented the minutes of the July 18, 2025 Board of Supervisors meeting and 

asked for any comments, corrections, or changes. The Board had no changes to the minutes. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Porter, seconded by Mr. Belshe, with all in 
favor, the Minutes of the July 18, 2025 Meeting, were approved. 

 
 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Agreement with Grau & 
Associates to Provide Auditing Services 
for the Fiscal Year 2025 

 Mr. LeBrun noted that the District is required to undergo an independent audit each year 

per Florida statute, and this is that engagement letter for Grau & Associates to perform that audit 

at the end of the fiscal year. There were no Board questions and there was a motion of approval.   

 
On MOTION by Mr. Porter, seconded by Ms. Allen, with all in 
favor, the Agreement with Grau & Associates to Provide Auditing 
Services for Fiscal Year 2025, was approved. 

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
 Mr. Chiumento provided a sidewalk maintenance plan under separate cover and went 

over it with the Board. Mr. Porter offered recommended changes that counsel will implement 

into the language of the document. Board discussion followed. There was a motion to approve 

the sidewalk maintenance report with recommended changes and authorizing the Chair to 

execute the document when the final version is prepared.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Porter, seconded by Mr. Belshe, with all in 
favor, the Sidewalk Maintenance Plan, was approved in substantial 
form. 

 
 Mr. Chiumento updated the Board on use of bicycles and electric bikes on sidewalks and 

the possibility of entering into an interlocal agreement with the police department or the City of 

Palm Coast to enforce and police the proper use of the sidewalks. Board discussion followed and 

counsel will monitor city updates on sidewalk usage ordinances for the CDD to mirror those 

changes when they are implemented.  

 
B. Engineer and Maintenance Report 

i. Presentation of Annual Engineer’s Report  
 Mr. LeBrun presented the annual Engineer’s report and asked for a motion of approval.  
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On MOTION by Mr. Porter, seconded by Ms. Allen, with all in 
favor, Accepting the Annual Engineer’s Report, was approved. 

 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register  
 Mr. LeBrun presented the check register from the general fund and there was a motion of 

approval.  

 
On MOTION by Mr. Porter, seconded by Mr. Douglas, with all in 
favor, the Check Register, was approved. 

 

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement  
 Mr. LeBrun presented the unaudited financials for Board review. No action was required.  

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests 

There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 

 
On MOTION by Mr. Porter, seconded by Mr. Belshe, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

 

 

 
    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 



SECTION IV 
  



James E. Gardner Jr., CFA 
Flagler County Property Appraiser 
Data – Sharing and Usage Agreement 
 

 
PALM COAST PARK CDD 

This Data Sharing and Usage Agreement, hereafter referred to as “Agreement,” establishes the terms and conditions under which the 
PALM COAST PARK CDD, hereafter referred to as agency, can acquire and use Flagler County Property Appraiser (FCPA) data that is 
exempt from Public Records disclosure as defined in FS 119.071. 

As of July 1, 2021, the Florida Public Records Exemptions Statute was amended as it relates to the publicly available records maintained 
by the county property appraiser and tax collector.  As a result, exempt (aka confidential) parcels and accounts have been added back 
to our website and data files.  No owner names, mailing addresses, or official records (OR) book and pages of recorded documents 
related to these parcels/accounts, appear on the Property Appraiser’s website or in data files. In addition, the Flagler County Property 
Appraiser’s mapping site has been modified to accommodate the statutory change.  See Senate Bill 781 for additional information. 

The confidentiality of personal identifying information including names, mailing address and OR Book and Pages owned by individuals 
that have received exempt/confidential status, hereinafter referred to as “confidential data”, will be protected as follows: 

1. The agency will not release “confidential data” that may reveal identifying information of individuals exempted from Public      
Records disclosure. 

2. The agency will not present the “confidential data” in the results of data analysis (including maps) in any manner that 
would reveal personal identifying information of individuals exempted from Public Records disclosure.  

3. The agency shall comply with all state laws and regulations governing the confidentiality and exempt status of personal 
identifying information that is the subject of this Agreement. 

4. The agency shall ensure any employee granted access to “confidential data” is subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 

5. The agency shall ensure any third party granted access to “confidential data” is subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. Acceptance of these terms must be provided in writing to the agency by the third party before personal 
identifying information is released. 

 The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2025, and shall run until June 30, 2026, the date of signature by the parties 
notwithstanding. This Agreement shall not automatically renew. A new agreement will be provided annually for the following year. 

 IN WITNESS THEREOF, both the Flagler County Property Appraiser, through its duly authorized representative, and the agency, 
through its duly authorized representative, have hereunto executed this Data Sharing and Usage Agreement as of the last below 
written date. 

 

FLAGLER COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER  PALM COAST PARK CDD 

 

Signature:                       Signature:  ____________________________________ 

Print:           _James E. Gardner Jr., CFA____                       Print:          ____________________________________ 

                                                                                                    Title:           ____________________________________ 

Date:                                                       ______                      Date:          ____________________________________ 

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&URL=0100-0199/0119/Sections/0119.071.html
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36-SUB.LLC-02/12 
July 21, 2025 
This instrument prepared by 
Robin D. Derr 
Under the direction of 
J. RYAN MAHLER, ATTORNEY 
Department of Transportation 
719 South Woodland Boulevard 
DeLand, Florida 32720-6834 
 
PARCEL NO. 800.02, 801.02   
SECTION NO  7301-(105)275 
P.M. NO. 73-24-01 
STATE ROAD 5 
COUNTY FLAGLER 
 

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AGREEMENT Made this ______ day of ________________, ______, by and 
between PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a special-purpose 
unit of local government created pursuant to and governed by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
hereinafter called the "District", and the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter called the "Department". 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the District is the holder of the Declaration of Consent to Jurisdiction of 
Community Development District and to Imposition of Special Assessments recorded 5/26/06 in 
ORB 1439, Page 10, and   Palm Coast Park Community Development District Notice of Series 
2024 Special Assessments recorded 9/3/24 in ORB 2897, page 1293, together with Collateral 
Assignment and Assumption of Development Rights Relating to the Property recorded 9/3/24 in 
ORB 2897, page 1301, and True Up Agreement recorded in ORB 2897, Page 1309, all of the 
Public Records of Flagler County, Florida, hereinafter called the “Interest”, and, 
 

WHEREAS, a portion of the land encumbered by said Interest is required by the 
Department for public transportation; 
 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the sum of One Dollar 
($1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the District hereby agrees, covenants, and consents with the 
Department that the aforesaid Interest is and shall continue to be subject and subordinate to the 
property rights of the Department insofar as said Interest affects the following described 
property, viz: 
 

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof 
 

This subordination agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said District has signed and sealed these presents the day 

and year first above written. 
 

ATTEST:   
                      PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
By: _________________________________                      DISTRICT, a unit of special purpose government 
                      created pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes 

Its ____________ Secretary 
 
Signed, sealed and delivered in By: ___________________________________ 
the presence of two witnesses      
or Corporate Seal required by                                                      Print/Type Name:________________________ 
Florida Law Its Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 
  
_______________________________________   
SIGNATURE LINE 
PRINT/TYPE NAME: ______________________  ADDRESS: 
ADDRESS: 
_______________________________________  ______________________________________ 
     
_______________________________________  ______________________________________ 
 
 
______________________________________    (Corporate Seal) 
SIGNATURE LINE 
PRINT/TYPE NAME: _____________________ 
ADDRESS: 
______________________________________ 
 
______________________________________ 
 
 
STATE OF   
 
COUNTY OF   
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of ❑ physical presence or ❑ online 
notarization, this _________ day of _________________, _________, by 
___________________________________ as Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the PALM COAST PARK 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, on behalf of the District, who is personally known to me or who has 
produced __________________ as identification. 

 
   
 PRINT/TYPE NAME:  
 Notary Public in and for the 
 County and State last aforesaid. 
 My Commission Expires:  
 Serial No., if any:  
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Exhibit A 
 

 
Parcel No   800       Section  7301-(105)275 
 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DRAINAGE 
EASEMENT 
 
PORTIONS OF TRACT K AND TRACT L, LOTS 5-13 AND LOTS 19-23, 26, WHITE PINE ROAD 
AND GREENWOOD DRIVE OF THE PLAT OF FREEDOM AT SAWMILL PHASE 7A, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 42, PAGE 67, PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
 
FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE 
OF SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH RANGE 30 EAST FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA AND 
THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 ( A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT 
OF WAY); THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 9, SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST 
ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR A DISTANCE 
OF 443.83 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST 
CONTINUING ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR 
A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5), SOUTH 81°32'51” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 65.48 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33°20'47” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 105.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
81°30'13” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, A DISTANCE OF 128.88 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 21°11'31” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52°32'27” 
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 66.84 FEET; THENCE NORTH 83°10'32” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2.36 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 57°14'52” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 247.81 FEET TO A POINT ON A 
CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND  HAVING A RADIUS OF 221.16 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 
23°26'15”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 90.47 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD 
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 70°13'37” WEST, 89.84 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
83°12'22” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 418.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 
05°52'46”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 17.96 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD 
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 80°15'59” WEST, 17.95 FEET THE POINT OF 
TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 77°19'36” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 43.19 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00 
FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 06°38'50”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 20.30 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 



PARCEL NO.  800.02, 801.02 
SECTION        7301-(105)275 
P.M. NO.         73-24-01        
PAGE 4 
 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 74°00'11” WEST, 20.29 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 70°40'46” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE OF WHITE PINE ROAD (80' RIGHT OF WAY) A DISTANCE OF 122.26 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A 
RADIUS OF 195.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 
THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 05°57'19”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 20.27 FEET, SAID CURVE 
BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 73°39'26” WEST, 
20.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE 
SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 22.51 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 47°12'07”, AN ARC 
LENGTH OF 18.54 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND 
DISTANCE OF SOUTH 53°02'02” WEST, 18.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 71°12'56” WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF 192.38 FEET; THENCE NORTH 07°07'23” WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE 
OF TRACT L, A DISTANCE OF 73.90 FEET; THENCE NORTH 72°36'05” EAST DEPARTING 
SAID WESTERLY LINE OF TRACT L, A DISTANCE OF 123.88 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
06°47'38” WEST ALONG THE SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF GREENWOOD DRIVE, A 
DISTANCE OF 5.18 FEET; THENCE NORTH 72°14'08” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 69.14 FEET TO 
A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 310.64 
FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 02°35'06', AN ARC LENGTH OF 14.01 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 76°42'03' EAST, 14.01 FEET TO A POINT 
ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 130.00 FEET; 
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE 
OF 10°29'13”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 23.79 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 75°55'21” EAST, 23.76 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
70°40'46” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 147.69 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 245.00 FEET; THENCE 
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 
12°31'36”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 53.56 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD 
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 76°56'34” EAST, 53.46 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 83°12'22” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 418.11 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 
130.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A 
DELTA ANGLE OF 25°57'30”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 58.90 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING 
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 70°13'37” EAST, 58.39 
FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 57°14'52' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 
259.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 15°45'01” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 49.20 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 81°32'50” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 179.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH 33°20'47” EAST, A 
DISTANCE OF 26.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°32'50” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 128.07 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
CONTAINING 104,798.95 SQUARE FEET OR 2.406 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
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AND 
 
Parcel No   801             Section  7301-(105)275 
 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACCESS 
EASEMENT 
 
PORTIONS OF OLD PLANK ROAD AND GREENWOOD DRIVE OF THE PLAT OF FREEDOM 
AT SAWMILL PHASE 7A, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 42, PAGE 
67, PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE 
OF SECTION 9 TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH RANGE 30 EAST FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA AND 
THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 ( A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT 
OF WAY);THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 9, SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST 
ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR A DISTANCE 
OF 118.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST 
CONTINUING ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR 
A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE FOLLOWING THE NEXT 6 CALL ALONG THE 
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF OLD PLANK ROAD;  
1. THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 
1 (STATE ROAD 5), SOUTH 81°30'13” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 85.53 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 
FEET;  
2. THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
ANGLE OF29°13'22”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 20.40 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 66°53'31” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.18 
FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE 
NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET;  
3. THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 70°37'57”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 86.29 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 87°35'49” WEST, 80.93 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING 
A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET;  
4. THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 41°24'35”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 28.91 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 77°47'30” WEST, 28.28 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF TANGENCY;  
5. THENCE SOUTH 81°30'13” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 47.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF A 
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET;  
6. THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
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ANGLE OF 71°54'52”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 31.38 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 45°32'47” WEST, 29.36 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF TANGENCY;  
THENCE FOLLOWING THE NEXT 2 CALLS ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 
GREENWOOD DRIVE;  
1.THENCE SOUTH 09°35'21” WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF 
GREENWOOD DRIVE (60.00' RIGHT OF WAY) A DISTANCE OF 85.57 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 220.00 
FEET;  
2. THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE 
OF 42°47'07”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 164.28 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 11°48'13” EAST, 160.49 FEET;  
THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GREENWOOD DRIVE  
SOUTH 81°32'50” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 24.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°45'01” WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF 49.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 32°45'08” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 38.69 FEET 
TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 280.00 FEET 
SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GREENWOOD 
DRIVE (60.00' RIGHT OF WAY) ; 
THENCE FOLLOWING THE NEXT 2 CALLS ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 
OF GREENWOOD DRIVE;   
1. THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE 
OF 39°20'17”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 192.24 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 10°04'48” WEST, 188.49 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF TANGENCY;   
2. THENCE NORTH 09°35'21” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 203.05 FEET;  
THENCE DEPARTING THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GREENWOOD DRIVE 
SOUTH 80°24'39” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 90.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A 
CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 41.60 FEET SAID POINT 
ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF OLD PLANK ROAD (VARIABLE 
WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY);  
THENCE FOLLOWING THE NEXT 4 CALLS ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 
OF OLD PLANK ROAD;  
1. THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA 
ANGLE OF 48°05'20” AN ARC LENGTH OF 34.92 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 64°32'29” EAST, 33.90 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A 
RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET;  
2. THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE 
OF 81°35'00”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 99.67 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 80°53'08” EAST, 91.46 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 
40.00 FEET;  
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3. THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE 
OF 40°10'26”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 28.05 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A 
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 78°24'35” EAST, 27.48 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF TANGENCY;  
4. THENCE NORTH 81°32'43” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 68.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
 
CONTAINING 51800.32 SQUARE FEET OR 1.189 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 
 
 
 
 
 



BNA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DRAINAGE EASEMENT

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WEST OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5) IN GOVERNMENT SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 47, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH,
RANGE 30 EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2282,
PAGES 1695 THROUGH 1703, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF GOVERNMENT SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30
EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 89°28'57" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 17 FOR A DISTANCE OF
1,667.92 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY'S RAILROAD RIGHT OF
WAY (A 150 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY): THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 17, NORTH 09°09'13" WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY
RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 3898.15 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE
ALONG SAID EASTERLY RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 54°24'01" EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF SECTION 17 FOR A
DISTANCE OF 139.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 09°09'13" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 326.06 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID RAILROAD RIGHT
OF WAY, NORTH 62°02'35" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 465.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 391.61 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 43°07'13" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 725.79 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 783.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH
06°27'37" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 663.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°59'00" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 221.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 27°37'20"
EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 46.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 10°56'45" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 229.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 16°43'09" EAST FOR
A DISTANCE OF 521.68 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THOSE LANDS THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SJRWMD) AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 546, PAGES 1197 THROUGH 1221, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 74°10'00" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SJRWMD LANDS FOR A
DISTANCE OF 1,368.66 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5); THENCE
DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A DISTANCE OF 448.18
FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 20°56'30" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST
FOR A DISTANCE OF 88.69 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST;
THENCE NORTH 89°54'17" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 74.52 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5); THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 9, SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST ALONG THE
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR A DISTANCE OF 424.83 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 19.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST CONTINUING ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR A DISTANCE OF
20.00 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5), SOUTH 81°32'51” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 65.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33°20'47” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 105.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°30'13” WEST, A DISTANCE OF
128.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21°11'31” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52°32'27” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 66.84 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 83°10'32” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 57°14'52” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 247.81 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE
CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND  HAVING A RADIUS OF 221.16 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 23°26'15”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 90.47 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF SOUTH 70°13'37” WEST, 89.84 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 83°12'22” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 418.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 05°52'46”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 17.96 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 80°15'59” WEST, 17.95 FEET THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 77°19'36” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 43.19 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 06°38'50”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 20.30 FEET, SAID
CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 74°00'11” WEST, 20.29 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY;
THENCE SOUTH 70°40'46” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 122.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 195.00 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 73°39'26” WEST, 20.26
FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 22.51 FEET; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 47°12'07”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 18.54 FEET, SAID CURVE
BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 53°02'02” WEST, 18.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 71°12'56” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 192.38 FEET; THENCE NORTH 07°07'23” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 73.90 FEET; THENCE NORTH 72°36'05” EAST, A DISTANCE OF
123.88 FEET; THENCE NORTH 06°47'38” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 5.18 FEET; THENCE NORTH 72°14'08” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 69.14 FEET TO A
POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 310.64 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF
SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 02°35'06', AN ARC LENGTH OF 14.01 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 76°42'03' EAST, 14.01 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 130.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 10°29'13”, AN ARC
LENGTH OF 23.79 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 75°55'21” EAST, 23.76 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 70°40'46” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 147.69 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 245.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 12°31'36”,
AN ARC LENGTH OF 53.56 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 76°56'34” EAST, 53.46
FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 83°12'22” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 418.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A
CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 130.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 25°57'30”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 58.90 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF NORTH 70°13'37” EAST, 58.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 57°14'52' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 259.20 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 15°45'01” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 49.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°32'50” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 179.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH
33°20'47” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 26.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°32'50” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 128.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 104,798.95 SQUARE FEET OR 2.406 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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EXISTING F.D.O.T. LATERAL DITCH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LATERAL DITCH LEFT-STATION 670/41.15

THE NW1
4 OF THE NW1

4 OF SECTION 16, TWP. 10 S., R. 30 E., LYING WITHIN 10 FEET OF EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED DITCH CENTERLINE:

COMMENCE AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16, A DISTANCE OF 1805.70 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16; THENCE SOUTH 9°29'20" EAST 438.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
OF SAID CENTERLINE; THENCE SOUTH 81°32'50" WEST 555.00 FEET MORE OR LESS, TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NW1

4
OF THE NW1

4 OF SECTION 16; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 81°32'50" WEST 93.5 FEET TO THE END OF SAID DITCH
CENTERLINE. THE LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED CONTAINING 0.04 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACCESS EASEMENT

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WEST OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5) IN GOVERNMENT SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 47, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH,
RANGE 30 EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2282,
PAGES 1695 THROUGH 1703, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF GOVERNMENT SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30
EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 89°28'57" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 17 FOR A DISTANCE OF
1,667.92 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY'S RAILROAD RIGHT OF
WAY (A 150 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY): THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 17, NORTH 09°09'13" WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY
RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 3898.15 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE
ALONG SAID EASTERLY RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 54°24'01" EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF SECTION 17 FOR A
DISTANCE OF 139.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 09°09'13" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 326.06 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID RAILROAD RIGHT
OF WAY, NORTH 62°02'35" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 465.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90°00'00" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 391.61 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 43°07'13" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 725.79 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 783.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH
06°27'37" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 663.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°59'00" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 221.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 27°37'20"
EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 46.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 10°56'45" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 229.07 FEET; THENCE NORTH 16°43'09" EAST FOR
A DISTANCE OF 521.68 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THOSE LANDS THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SJRWMD) AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 546, PAGES 1197 THROUGH 1221, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 74°10'00" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SJRWMD LANDS FOR A
DISTANCE OF 1,368.66 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5); THENCE
DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A DISTANCE OF 448.18
FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 20°56'30" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST
FOR A DISTANCE OF 88.69 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST;
THENCE NORTH 89°54'17" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 74.52 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5); THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 9, SOUTH 08°29'47" EAST ALONG THE
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR A DISTANCE OF 118.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST CONTINUING ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY No.  1 FOR A DISTANCE OF
100.00 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5), SOUTH 81°30'13” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 85.53 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF29°13'22”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 20.40 FEET, SAID
CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 66°53'31” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.18 FEET TO THE POINT OF
REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 70°37'57”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 86.29 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED
BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 87°35'49” WEST, 80.93 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE
CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 41°24'35”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 28.91 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF NORTH 77°47'30” WEST, 28.28 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 81°30'13” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 47.25 FEET
TO THE POINT OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 71°54'52”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 31.38 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 45°32'47” WEST, 29.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 09°35'21” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 85.57 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 220.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 42°47'07”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 164.28 FEET, SAID
CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 11°48'13” EAST, 160.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°32'50” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 24.99 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 15°45'01” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 49.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 32°45'08” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 38.69
FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 280.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF
SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 39°20'17”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 192.24 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 10°04'48” WEST, 188.49 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 09°35'21” EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 203.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80°24'39” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 90.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE
CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 41.60 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 48°05'20” AN ARC LENGTH OF 34.92 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF NORTH 64°32'29” EAST, 33.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 81°35'00”, AN ARC
LENGTH OF 99.67 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 80°53'08” EAST, 91.46 FEET TO
THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 40°10'26”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 28.05 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 78°24'35” EAST, 27.48 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 81°32'43” EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 68.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 51800.32 SQUARE FEET OR 1.189 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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SITE

REVIEWING  SURVEYOR'S  CERTIFICATION

OWNERS DEDICATION AND RESERVATION

STATE  OF  TEXAS,  COUNTY  OF  TRAVIS

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF PALM COAST
DEPUTY  CHIEF DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
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REVERIE AT PALM COAST PHASE 2

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL BY  CITY ENGINEER

SURVEYOR'S  CERTIFICATE

APPROVAL BY THE PALM COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATE  OF  FLORIDA,  COUNTY  OF  FLAGLER
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Prepared by and upon recording 

should be returned to: 

 

Vincent L. Sullivan, Esq. 

Chiumento Law, PLLC 

145 City Place, Suite 301 

Palm Coast, FL 32164 

 

 

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

 

 THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is made and entered into as of this ____ day of 

_________________, 2025 by D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville (hereinafter called the 

“Grantor”), whose mailing address is 1341 Horton Circle, Arlington, TX 76011 to THE PALM 

COAST PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special 

purpose government organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, 

(hereinafter called the “Grantee”), whose mailing address is 219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, 

FL 32801. 

 

Wherever used herein, the terms “Grantor” and “Grantee” shall be deemed to include the parties 

to this Special Warranty Deed and the successors and assigns of each corporation or entity.  The 

singular shall be deemed to include the plural and vice versa, where the context so permits. 

 

 WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 

Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, 

hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the Grantee, all 

of that certain land situated in Flagler County, Florida, to-wit: 

 

 See Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Property”). 

 

 TOGETHER with all rights, privileges, easements, tenements, hereditaments, and 

appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining to the Property. 

 

 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever. 

 

 AND the Grantor hereby covenants with the Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of the 

Property in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the 

Property; and hereby warrants the title to the Property and will defend the Property against the 

lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under said Grantor, but against none other. 

 

 SUBJECT TO taxes for the year of recording, covenants, restrictions, easements, 

reservations and limitations of record, if any. 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed in 

its name, the day and year first above written. 

 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered 

in the presence of: 

 

 

  

Print Name:  

Witness Address: ______________________ 

_____________________________________ 

 

  

Print Name:  

Witness Address: ______________________ 

_____________________________________ 

D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville, a 

Delaware corporation 

 

By:       

             

 

 

STATE OF     

COUNTY OF ______________ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by (__) physical presence or (__) 

online notarization this ____ day of ______________, 2025 by     

 , as            of D.R. Horton, Inc. - Jacksonville.  S/He (__) is 

personally known to me or (__) has produced_______________________ as identification. 

 

Notary Public, State of _______________ 

Name:  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



EXHIBIT “A” 

 

Phase 7A 

 

Tracts A, B, C, D, and E, all as shown on the plat of Freedom at Sawmill Phase 7A as recorded in 

Plat Book 42 Page 67 through 73 of the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida. 

 

TOGETHER WITH:  

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: CDD DESCRIPTION-A  

 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WEST OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5) IN 

GOVERNMENT SECTIONS 16, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, FLAGLER 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN 

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2282, PAGES 1695 THROUGH 1703, OF THE PUBLIC 

RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

 

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 

GOVERNMENT SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, FLAGLER 

COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 89°28'57" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 

SAID SECTION 17 FOR A DISTANCE OF 1,667.92 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY 

BOUNDARY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY'S RAILROAD 

RIGHT OF WAY (A 150 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY): THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTH 

LINE OF SECTION 17, NORTH 09°09'13" WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY RAILROAD 

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 3898.15 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 

NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY 

RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 54°24'01" EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY 

LINE OF SECTION 17 FOR A DISTANCE OF 139.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 09°09'13" 

WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 326.06 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID RAILROAD 

RIGHT OF WAY, NORTH 62°02'35" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 465.68 FEET; THENCE 

NORTH 90°00'00" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 391.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 43°07'13" 

EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 725.79 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'08" EAST FOR A 

DISTANCE OF 783.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 06°27'37” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 370.05 

FEET;  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 370.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 83°08'42” EAST, A 

DISTANCE OF 1607.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 

1607.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;  

 

THENCE NORTH 81°30'13” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 135.92 FEET TO THE WESTERLY 

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 1 (A 200 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE  

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 135.92 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. 

HIGHWAY 1 (A 200 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST, ALONG 

SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 1 (A 200 FOOT RIGHT OF 

WAY), A DISTANCE OF 122.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH  EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY 

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 1 (A 200 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY), A DISTANCE 

OF 122.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 37°02'03” WEST DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY 



RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 50.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82°25'31” WEST, 

A DISTANCE OF 77.20 FEET; THENCE  WEST DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF 

WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 50.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82°25'31” WEST, A DISTANCE 

OF 77.20 FEET; THENCE  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 77.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 59°32'22” 

WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.60 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY 

AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 650.00 FEET; THENCE  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.60 FEET 

TO A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 650.00 

FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC 

LENGTH OF 66.03 FEET, THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 05°49'13”, SAID CURVE 

BEING SUBTENDED BY AN , SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY AN CHORD 

BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 24°48'21” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 66.00 FEET TO 

THE POINT OF BEGINNING.  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 66.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF 

BEGINNING.  

 

SAID PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 10,018.38 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES MORE 

OR LESS. 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: CDD DESCRIPTION-B 

 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WEST OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 1 (STATE ROAD 5) IN 

GOVERNMENT SECTIONS 16, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, FLAGLER 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THOSE LANDS AS DESCRIBED IN 

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2282, PAGES 1695 THROUGH 1703, OF THE PUBLIC 

RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  

 

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 

GOVERNMENT SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, FLAGLER 

COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 89°28'57" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 

SAID SECTION 17 FOR A DISTANCE OF 1,667.92 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY 

BOUNDARY LINE OF THE FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY COMPANY'S RAILROAD 

RIGHT OF WAY (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY): THENCE DEPARTING SAID 

SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 17, NORTH 09°09'13" WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY 

RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 3898.15 FEET TO A POINT ON 

THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY 

RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 54°24'01" EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY 

LINE OF SECTION 17 FOR A DISTANCE OF 139.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 09°09'13" 

WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 326.06 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID RAILROAD 

RIGHT OF WAY, NORTH 62°02'35" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 465.68 FEET; THENCE 

NORTH 90°00'00" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 391.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 43°07'13" 

EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 725.79 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°50'08" EAST FOR A 

DISTANCE OF 783.66 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 06°27'37” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 791.22 

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13°27'02” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 42.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 

13°27'02” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1731.35 FEET; THENCE  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 791.22 

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13°27'02” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 42.11 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 

13°27'02” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1731.35 FEET; THENCE  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 42.11 



FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13°27'02” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1731.35 FEET; THENCE  EAST, 

A DISTANCE OF 1731.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°30'13” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 314.91 

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 314.91 FEET TO THE 

POINT OF BEGINNING;  

 

THENCE NORTH 08°16'46” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 79.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 

78°51'12” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 127.09 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE 

NORTHWESTERLY  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 79.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 78°51'12” 

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 127.09 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE 

NORTHWESTERLY  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 127.09 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE 

CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET; THENCE 

NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF 58.78 FEET, 

THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 112°15'13”, SAID , SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 

BY AN CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 22°43'36” EAST, 49.82 FEET TO A 

POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE  EAST, 49.82 FEET TO A 

POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND 

HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF 

SAID CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF 11.78 FEET, THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 

09°38'33”, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE 

OF NORTH 28°34'44” WEST, 11.77 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°30'13” EAST, A DISTANCE 

OF 765.64 , SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE 

OF NORTH 28°34'44” WEST, 11.77 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°30'13” EAST, A DISTANCE 

OF 765.64  WEST, 11.77 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81°30'13” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 765.64  

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 765.64 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE 

NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 275.00 FEET; THENCE 

NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF 431.97 

FEET, THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 90°00'00”, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY 

A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 36°30'13” EAST, 388.91 FEET; THENCE 

NORTH 08°29’47” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1513.71 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE 

CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 650.00 FEET; THENCE 

NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF 113.38 

FEET, THROUGH A DELGA ANGLE OF 09°59’39”, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED 

BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 36°30'13” EAST, 388.91 FEET; 

THENCE  EAST, 388.91 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°29'47” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1513.71 

FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A 

RADIUS OF 650.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1513.71 

FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A 

RADIUS OF 650.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 

CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF 113.38 FEET, THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 09°59'39”, 

SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY AN CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE , SAID 

CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY AN CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 

13°29'37” WEST, 113.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH 82°25'31” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 70.39 

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37°02'03” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH  

WEST, 113.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH 82°25'31” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 70.39 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 37°02'03” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH  EAST, 

A DISTANCE OF 70.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 37°02'03” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.69 



FEET; THENCE NORTH  EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH 52°55'20” 

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 24.66 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. 

HIGHWAY 1 (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST, 

A DISTANCE OF 24.66 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. 

HIGHWAY 1 (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE SOUTH 08°29'47” EAST 

CONTINUING ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 1 (A 

VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY), A DISTANCE OF 2029.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 

81°30'13” WEST,  WEST, DEPARTING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 

1012.66 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND 

HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF 

SAID CURVE AND ARC LENGTH OF 39.27 FEET, THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 

90°00'00”, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD , SAID CURVE BEING 

SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 36°30'13” WEST, 

35.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°30'13” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE 

NORTH 08°29'47” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1.63  WEST, 35.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 

81°30'13” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°29'47” WEST, A 

DISTANCE OF 1.63  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°29'47” 

WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1.63  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1.63 FEET TO A POINT OF 

CURVATURE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET; 

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AN ARC LENGTH OF 

38.02 FEET, THROUGH A DELTA ANGLE OF 87°08'15”,  SAID CURVE BEING 

SUBTENDED BY AN CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 52°03'55” WEST, 

34.46 FEET; THENCE ,  SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY AN CHORD BEARING 

AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 52°03'55” WEST, 34.46 FEET; THENCE  WEST, 34.46 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 84°21'57” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 168.17 FEET TO THE POINT OF 

BEGINNING  WEST, A DISTANCE OF 168.17 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

 

SAID PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 390,280.82 SQUARE FEET OR 8.96 ACRES MORE 

OR LESS. 
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Fund Date Check #'s/Vendor Amount

General Fund- Wells Fargo  (Operating)
8/13/25 1-3 13,567.20$                            
8/25/25 4-6 6,651.63$                               

Subtotal 20,218.83$                            

General Fund- Wells Fargo  (Payroll )

8/22/25 50174 - Belshe 184.70$                                   
8/22/25 50175 - Douglas 184.70$                                   
8/22/25 50176 - Allen 184.70$                                   
8/22/25 50177 - Hobson 184.70$                                   
8/22/25 50178 - Porter 184.70$                                   

Subtotal 923.50$                                   

General Fund- Wells Fargo  (SMC)
8/13/25 224-226 25,738.37$                            
8/25/25 227 1,800.00$                               

Subtotal 27,538.37$                            

General Fund- Wells Fargo  (SLR)
8/13/25 126-128 6,165.30$                               
8/25/25 129-130 7,583.00$                               

Subtotal 13,748.30$                            

General Fund- Wells Fargo  (SOM)
8/13/25 70-73 5,600.82$                               
8/25/25 74 600.00$                                   

Subtotal 6,200.82$                               

Total 68,629.82$                            

Palm Coast Park
Community Development District

Check Register Summary & ACH Debit Summary
August 1, 2025 through August 31, 2025

Check Register



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  9/11/25          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2025 - 08/31/2025 ***       PALM COAST PARK GENERAL FUND

BANK D WELLS FARGO

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/13/25 00003 8/07/25 7784     202507 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,122.00
JULY GENERAL COUNSEL

CHIUMENTO LAW PLLC                                              1,122.00 000001
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00020 8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,895.50

AUG MANAGEMENT FEES
8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-35300                                     *              129.42

AUG WEBSITE ADMIN
8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-35200                                     *              111.33

AUG INFO TECH
8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-31300                                     *              218.75

AUG DISSEM AGENT SERVICES
8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-51000                                     *               20.42

OFFICE SUPPLIES
8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-42000                                     *               89.18

POSTAGE
8/01/25 216      202508 310-51300-42500                                     *              266.10

COPIES
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             4,730.70 000002

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00009 8/01/25 958258   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            7,714.50

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                           7,714.50 000003

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00001 8/20/25 08202025 202508 320-53800-34100                                     *            1,500.00

8/25 SERVICES AGREEMENT
CLINTON F SMITH III                                             1,500.00 000004

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00048 7/31/25 00072509 202507 310-51300-48000                                     *              464.50

NTC OF MEETING 7/18/25
GANNETT MEDIA CORP DBA                                            464.50 000005

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00022 7/18/25 7823022  202508 310-51300-32300                                     *            1,562.38

SR 2006 TRUSTEE FEES FY25
7/18/25 7823022  202508 300-15500-10000                                     *            3,124.75

SR 2006 TRUSTEE FEES FY26
U.S. BANK                                                       4,687.13 000006

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK D                 20,218.83

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               20,218.83

PCPC PALM COAST PRK AMOSSING  



PR300R            PAYROLL CHECK REGISTER                 RUN  8/22/25  PAGE   1

  CHECK    EMP #        EMPLOYEE NAME                  CHECK       CHECK
#                                               AMOUNT        DATE

  50174        3        KEN BELSHE                    184.70   8/22/2025
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
  50175        2        JEFFREY DOUGLAS               184.70   8/22/2025
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
  50176        7        HEATHER ALLEN                 184.70   8/22/2025
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
  50177        8        JEFFREY M HOBSON              184.70   8/22/2025
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
  50178        6        ROBERT S PORTER               184.70   8/22/2025
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                   923.50

PCPC PALM COAST PRK MSMARTO   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  9/11/25          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2025 - 08/31/2025 ***       PALM COAST PARK SAWMILL CREEK

BANK A WELLS FARGO

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/13/25 00007 8/01/25 213      202508 310-51300-31300                                     *              218.75
AUG DISSEM AGENT PHASE 7

8/01/25 214      202508 310-51300-31300                                     *              437.50
AUG DISSEM AGENT SMC

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                               656.25 000224
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00003 8/01/25 PSI18844 202508 320-53800-46300                                     *            1,759.68

AUG LAKE MAINT SMB
8/01/25 PSI18919 202508 320-53800-46300                                     *              688.28

AUG LAKE MAINT SMC
8/01/25 PSI18958 202508 320-53800-46300                                     *              870.00

AUG LAKE MAINT FREEDOM
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                        3,317.96 000225

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00004 8/01/25 958275   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            3,813.16

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT SMC
8/01/25 958321   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *           12,671.00

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT SMB
8/01/25 958336   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            5,280.00

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT FREED
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                          21,764.16 000226

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00002 8/20/25 08202025 202508 320-53800-34100                                     *              600.00

8/25 SVC AGMT SMB
8/20/25 08202025 202508 320-53800-34100                                     *              600.00

8/25 SVC AGMT SMB
8/20/25 08202025 202508 320-53800-34100                                     *              600.00

8/25 SVC AGMT SMC
CLINTON F SMITH III                                             1,800.00 000227

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 27,538.37

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               27,538.37

PCPC PALM COAST PRK AMOSSING  



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  9/11/25          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2025 - 08/31/2025 ***       PALM COAST SPRING LAKE REVERIE

BANK A WELLS FARGO

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/13/25 00001 8/01/25 212      202508 310-51300-31300                                     *              218.75
AUG DISSEM AGENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                               218.75 000126
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00004 8/01/25 PSI18846 202508 320-53800-46300                                     *              551.20

AUG LAKE MAINT PHASE 2
8/01/25 PSI18866 202508 320-53800-46300                                     *              711.36

AUG LAKE MAINT PHASE 1
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                        1,262.56 000127

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00005 8/01/25 163391   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            4,683.99

AUG POND MOWING
FLORIDA ULS OPERATING LLC                                       4,683.99 000128

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00003 8/20/25 08202025 202508 320-53800-34100                                     *              600.00

8/25 SERVICES AGREEMENT
CLINTON F SMITH III                                               600.00 000129

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00005 8/22/25 166611   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            1,161.00

AUG ROW LANDSCAPE MAINT
8/22/25 166614   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            5,822.00

AUG BUFFER LANDSCAPE MAIN
FLORIDA ULS OPERATING LLC                                       6,983.00 000130

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 13,748.30

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               13,748.30

PCPC PALM COAST PRK AMOSSING  



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  9/11/25          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2025 - 08/31/2025 ***       PALM COAST SOMERSET

BANK A WELLS FARGO

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/13/25 00001 8/01/25 215      202508 310-51300-31300                                     *              218.75
AUG DISSEM AGENT SERVICES

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                               218.75 000070
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00009 8/01/25 44482    202508 320-53800-46000                                     *              180.82

SOM ENTRY LIGHTING
PALMETTO ELECTRIC, INC.                                           180.82 000071

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00003 8/01/25 PSI18831 202508 320-53800-46300                                     *              420.00

AUG LAKE MAINTENANCE
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                          420.00 000072

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/13/25 00007 8/01/25 958337   202508 320-53800-46100                                     *            4,781.25

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE                                           4,781.25 000073

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/25/25 00002 8/20/25 08202025 202508 320-53800-34100                                     *              600.00

8/25 SERVICES AGREEMENT
CLINTON F SMITH III                                               600.00 000074

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                  6,200.82

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                6,200.82

PCPC PALM COAST PRK AMOSSING  
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GF GF GF Debt	 CR CR CR Capital Totals
General	 Sawmill	Sub Spring	Lake	Reverie Somerset Service Sawmill	Sub Spring	Lake	Reverie Somerset Projects	 (memorandum	only)

Assets
Cash-	Checking	Account $321,388 $319,275 $274,491 $37,251 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $952,405
Due	from	General	Fund ---- $356 $332 $82 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $771
Series	2006 ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,661 ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,661
Series	2019 ---- ---- ---- ---- $190 ---- ---- ---- ---- $190
Series	2021 ---- ---- ---- ---- $383 ---- ---- ---- ---- $383
Series	2022 ---- ---- ---- ---- $775 ---- ---- ---- ---- $775
Series	2023 ---- ---- ---- ---- $405 ---- ---- ---- ---- $405
Series	2024 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0

Assessment	Receivable ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Sawmill	Creek $8,528 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $8,528
Due	from	Debt	2006 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Debt	2019 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Debt	2021 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Debt	2022 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Debt	2023 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Spring	Lake	Reverie $8,528 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $8,528
Due	from	Somerset	 $8,528 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $8,528
Due	from	Capital	Projects ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Spring	Lake-	Tracts	2	&	3 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Sawmill	Branch-	Phase	2A/2B	(Tract	10) ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	from	Other ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Investments:
SBA	 $208,985 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $208,985
Series	2006
Reserve ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,117,651 ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,117,651
Revenue ---- ---- ---- ---- $744,947 ---- ---- ---- ---- $744,947
Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Prepayment ---- ---- ---- ---- $38 ---- ---- ---- ---- $38
Cap.	Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Acquisition	and	Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $2,559,460 $2,559,460
Cost	of	Issuance ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2019
Reserve ---- ---- ---- ---- $145,530 ---- ---- ---- ---- $145,530
Revenue ---- ---- ---- ---- $94,803 ---- ---- ---- ---- $94,803
Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Prepayment ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Cap.	Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Acquisition	and	Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $24,416 $24,416
Cost	of	Issuance ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2021
Reserve ---- ---- ---- ---- $271,395 ---- ---- ---- ---- $271,395
Revenue ---- ---- ---- ---- $168,898 ---- ---- ---- ---- $168,898
Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Prepayment ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Cap.	Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Acquisition	and	Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $37,456 $37,456
Cost	of	Issuance ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2022
Reserve ---- ---- ---- ---- $200,846 ---- ---- ---- ---- $200,846
Revenue ---- ---- ---- ---- $321,712 ---- ---- ---- ---- $321,712
Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Prepayment ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Cap.	Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Acquisition	and	Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $9,030 $9,030
Cost	of	Issuance ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2023
Reserve ---- ---- ---- ---- $209,730 ---- ---- ---- ---- $209,730
Revenue ---- ---- ---- ---- $171,279 ---- ---- ---- ---- $171,279
Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Prepayment ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Cap.	Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Acquisition	and	Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $30,923 $30,923
Cost	of	Issuance ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2024
Reserve ---- ---- ---- ---- $308,305 ---- ---- ---- ---- $308,305
Revenue ---- ---- ---- ---- $18,708 ---- ---- ---- ---- $18,708
Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- $238,368 ---- ---- ---- ---- $238,368
Prepayment ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Cap.	Interest ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Acquisition	and	Construction ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $61,213 $61,213
Cost	of	Issuance ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0

Deposits ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Prepaid	Expenses $3,125 $3,698 $1,010 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $7,833

Total	Assets $559,081 $323,329 $275,834 $37,333 $4,015,623 $0 $0 $0 $2,722,498 $7,933,698

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
August	31,	2025

Governmental	Fund	Types

Page 1



GF GF GF Debt	 CR CR CR Capital Totals
General	 Sawmill	Sub Spring	Lake	Reverie Somerset Service Sawmill	Sub Spring	Lake	Reverie Somerset Projects	 (memorandum	only)

Liabilities
Accounts	Payable ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Accrued	Expenses $0 $2,743 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $2,743
FICA	Payable $337 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $337
Due	to	General	Fund ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	to	2006	DSF $1,661 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,661
Due	to	2019	DSF $190 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $190
Due	to	2021	DSF $383 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $383
Due	to	2022	DSF $775 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $775
Due	to	2023	DSF $405 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $405
Due	to	Spring	Lake	Reverie $332 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $332
Due	to	Sawmill	Subdivision $356 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $356
Deposit-	Spring	Lake-	Tracts	2	&	3	 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Due	to	Somerset $82 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $82
Deposit-	Sawmill	Branch-	DR	Horton $15,000 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $15,000
Deposit-	Somerset ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Fund	Equity

Net	Assets ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Fund	Balances

Unassigned $539,560 $320,586 $275,834 $37,333 ---- $0 $0 $0 ---- $1,173,313
Nonspendable-	Prepaid	 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Restricted	for	Capital	Projects ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2006 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $2,559,460 $2,559,460
Series	2019 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $24,416 $24,416
Series	2021 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $37,456 $37,456
Series	2022 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $9,030 $9,030
Series	2023 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $30,923 $30,923
Series	2024 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $61,213 $61,213

Restricted	for	Debt	Service ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $0
Series	2006 ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,864,297 ---- ---- ---- ---- $1,864,297
Series	2019 ---- ---- ---- ---- $240,523 ---- ---- ---- ---- $240,523
Series	2021 ---- ---- ---- ---- $440,676 ---- ---- ---- ---- $440,676
Series	2022 ---- ---- ---- ---- $523,333 ---- ---- ---- ---- $523,333
Series	2023 ---- ---- ---- ---- $381,414 ---- ---- ---- ---- $381,414
Series	2024 ---- ---- ---- ---- $565,381 ---- ---- ---- ---- $565,381

Total	Liabilities,	Fund	Equity,	Other $559,081 $323,329 $275,834 $37,333 $4,015,623 $0 $0 $0 $2,722,498 $7,933,698
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget	 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $310,967 $310,967 $337,563 $26,596
Interest	Earnings $515 $472 $0 ($472)
Interest	Earnings	-	SBA $5,400 $5,291 $5,291 $0
Miscellaneous	Income $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $316,882 $316,730 $342,854 $26,124

Administrative	Expenditures

Supervisors	Fees $12,000 $11,000 $6,200 $4,800
FICA	Taxes $924 $847 $474 $373
Arbitrage $600 $550 $0 $550
Dissemination	Agent $2,625 $2,406 $3,006 ($600)
Assessment	Administration $5,565 $5,565 $5,565 $0
Engineering	 $7,980 $7,315 $11,476 ($4,161)
Attorney	Fees $12,000 $11,000 $11,629 ($629)
Management	Fees $46,746 $42,851 $42,851 $0
Website	Maintenance	&	Hosting $1,336 $1,336 $2,976 ($1,640)
Website	 $1,553 $1,424 $1,225 $199
Trustee	Fees $4,500 $5,029 $5,029 $0
Annual	Audit $9,000 $9,000 $11,100 ($2,100)
Postage	and	Freight $3,000 $2,750 $2,932 ($182)
Insurance-	General	Liability $9,050 $9,050 $8,679 $371
Printing	and	Binding $1,000 $917 $1,369 ($452)
Legal	Advertising $1,200 $1,100 $789 $311
Tax	Collector	Fees $6,478 $7,096 $7,096 $0
Contingency $1,000 $917 $0 $917
Office	Supplies $450 $413 $138 $274
Meeting	Room	Rental $1,200 $1,100 $589 $511
Dues	&	Licenses $175 $175 $175 $0

Total	Administrative $128,382 $121,839 $123,297 ($1,458)

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Services $18,000 $16,500 $16,500 $0
Landscape	Maintenance $115,000 $105,417 $89,205 $16,212
Preserve	Management $7,500 $6,875 $0 $6,875
Repairs	&	Maintenance $23,000 $21,083 $30,939 ($9,856)
Insurance-	Property	&	Casualty $22,000 $22,000 $21,287 $713
Contingency $3,000 $2,750 $0 $2,750

Total	Field $188,500 $174,625 $157,930 $16,695

Total	Expenditures $316,882 $296,464 $281,228 $15,236

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) $0 $61,627

Beginning	Fund	Balance $0 $477,933

Ending	Fund	Balance $0 $539,560

Palm	Coast	Park	
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $377,553 $377,553 $378,804 $1,251
Developer	Contributions	(Phase	7)	 $77,200 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous	Income	 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $454,753 $377,553 $378,804 $1,251

Administrative	Expenditures

Tax	Collector	Fees $7,853 $7,504 $7,504 $0
Arbitrage $1,200 $900 $450 $450
Trustee	Fees $9,000 $8,072 $8,072 $0
Dissemination	Agent $5,250 $3,938 $8,219 ($4,281)
Postage	and	Freight $1,000 $750 $0 $750
Attorney	Fees $2,000 $1,500 $0 $1,500
Other	Current	Charges $500 $375 $0 $375

Total	Administrative $26,803 $23,039 $24,245 ($1,206)

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Fees $19,200 $14,400 $19,800 ($5,400)
Landscape	Maintenance $251,000 $188,250 $236,931 ($48,681)
Electricity-	Streetlights $20,000 $15,000 $29,979 ($14,979)
Electricity-	Irrigation/Signs $4,100 $3,075 $686 $2,389
Utility-	Irrigation $50,000 $37,500 $22,952 $14,548
R&M-	Signage $2,000 $1,500 $0 $1,500
R&M	Storm	Water-	Pond $41,800 $31,350 $38,280 ($6,930)
Insurance-Property	&	Casualty $5,000 $3,750 $0 $3,750
Repairs	and	Maintenance $12,500 $9,375 $1,700 $7,675
Contingency $6,450 $4,838 $0 $4,838
Interfund	Transfer	Out $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Field $412,050 $309,038 $350,327 ($41,289)

Reserves

Roadway	Reserves $47,900 $0 $0 $0

Total	Reserves $47,900 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $486,753 $332,076 $374,572 ($42,496)

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($32,000) $4,232

Beginning	Fund	Balance $32,000 $316,354

Ending	Fund	Balance $0 $320,586

Palm	Coast	Park	
Community	Development	District
General	Fund-	Sawmill	Subdivision

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $351,841 $351,841 $353,571 $1,730
Miscellaneous	Income	 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $351,841 $351,841 $353,571 $1,730

Administrative	Expenditures

Tax	Collector	Fees $7,382 $7,004 $7,004 $0
Arbitrage $600 $450 $450 $0
Trustee	Fees $4,500 $4,041 $4,041 $0
Dissemination	Agent $2,625 $1,969 $2,406 ($438)
Postage	and	Freight $750 $563 $0 $563
Attorney	Fees $1,000 $750 $0 $750
Other	Current	Charges $250 $188 $0 $188

Total	Administrative $17,107 $14,964 $13,901 $1,063

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Fees $7,200 $5,400 $6,600 ($1,200)
Landscape	Maintenance $212,000 $159,000 $134,291 $24,709
Electricity-	Streetlights $62,000 $46,500 $64,194 ($17,694)
Electricity-	Irrigation/Signs $1,000 $750 $0 $750
Utility-	Irrigation $30,000 $22,500 $40,658 ($18,158)
R&M-	Signage $1,000 $750 $0 $750
R&M	Storm	Water-	Pond $15,000 $11,250 $13,888 ($2,638)
Insurance-Property	&	Casualty $12,500 $9,375 $0 $9,375
Repairs	and	Maintenance $7,500 $5,625 $7,085 ($1,460)
Contingency $5,000 $3,750 $0 $3,750

Total	Field $353,200 $264,900 $266,717 ($1,817)

Reserves

Roadway	Reserves $34,000 $0 $0 $0

Total	Reserves $34,000 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $404,307 $279,864 $280,618 ($754)

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($52,466) $72,953

Beginning	Fund	Balance $52,466 $202,881

Ending	Fund	Balance $0 $275,834

Palm	Coast	Park	
Community	Development	District
General	Fund-	Spring	Lake	Reverie

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $87,203 $87,203 $87,632 $429
Developer	Contributions $44,219 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $131,422 $87,203 $87,632 $429

Administrative	Expenditures

Tax	Collector	Fees $1,817 $1,736 $1,736 $0
Arbitrage $600 $450 $0 $450
Trustee	Fees $4,500 $3,547 $3,547 $0
Dissemination	Agent $2,625 $1,969 $2,406 ($438)
Postage	and	Freight $750 $563 $0 $563
Attorney	Fees $1,000 $750 $0 $750
Other	Current	Charges $250 $188 $54 $134

Total	Administrative $11,542 $9,202 $7,743 $1,459

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Fees $7,200 $5,400 $6,600 ($1,200)
Landscape	Maintenance $87,000 $65,250 $52,594 $12,656
Electricity-	Streetlights $3,320 $2,490 $8,474 ($5,984)
Electricity-	Irrigation/Signs $200 $150 $491 ($341)
Electricity	-	Fountain $0 $0 $3,261 ($3,261)
Utility-	Irrigation $22,500 $16,875 $10,609 $6,266
R&M-	Signage $2,000 $1,500 $0 $1,500
R&M	Storm	Water-	Pond $7,400 $5,550 $4,852 $698
Insurance-Property	&	Casualty $5,000 $3,750 $0 $3,750
Repairs	and	Maintenance $7,500 $5,625 $628 $4,997
Contingency $2,500 $1,875 $0 $1,875

Total	Field $144,620 $108,465 $87,508 $20,957

Reserves

Roadway	Reserves $15,260 $0 $0 $0

Total	Reserves $15,260 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $171,422 $117,667 $95,251 $22,416

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($40,000) ($7,619)

Beginning	Fund	Balance $40,000 $44,953

Ending	Fund	Balance $0 $37,333

Palm	Coast	Park	
Community	Development	District

General	Fund-	Somerset
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Special	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $1,886,730 $1,886,730 $1,766,694 ($120,036)
Special	Assessments-	Off	Roll $0 $0 $0 $0
Special	Assessments-	Prepayment $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Income $12,500 $11,458 $90,900 $79,442

Total	Revenues $1,899,230 $1,898,188 $1,857,594 ($40,594)

Expenditures

Tax	Collector $39,307 $34,998 $34,998 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $7,000 $6,417 $46,273 ($39,857)

Series	2006
Interest-11/1	 $493,193 $493,193 $493,193 $0
Special	Call-11/1 $0 $0 $1,255,000 ($1,255,000)
Principal-5/1 $925,000 $925,000 $860,000 $65,000
Interest-5/1 $493,193 $493,193 $457,425 $35,768
Special	Call-5/1 $0 $0 $10,000 ($10,000)

Total	Expenditures $1,957,693 $1,952,800 $3,156,889 ($1,204,089)

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) ($58,463) ($1,299,295)

Beginning	Fund	Balance $866,669 $3,163,592

Ending	Fund	Balance $808,206 $1,864,297

Due	From	General	 $1,661
Reserve $1,117,651
Revenue $744,947
Prepayment $38
Interest ----
Balance $1,864,297

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2006
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Special	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $200,861 $200,861 $201,849 $988
Interest	Income $7,296 $6,688 $10,024 $3,336

Total	Revenues $208,157 $207,549 $211,873 $4,324

Expenditures

Tax	Collector $4,185 $3,999 $3,999 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $4,472 $4,099 $5,861 ($1,762)

Series	2019
Interest-11/1	 $76,015 $76,015 $76,015 $0
Principal-5/1 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0
Interest-5/1 $76,015 $76,015 $76,015 $0

Total	Expenditures $205,687 $205,128 $206,890 ($1,762)

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $2,470 $4,983

Beginning	Fund	Balance $86,371 $235,540

Ending	Fund	Balance $88,841 $240,523

Due	From	General	 $190
Reserve $145,530
Revenue $94,803
Balance $240,523

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2019
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Special	Assessments-Tax	Roll $405,218 $405,218 $407,210 $1,992
Interest	Income $13,712 $12,569 $18,580 $6,010
Interfund	Transfer	In $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $418,930 $417,787 $425,789 $8,002

Expenditures

Tax	Collector $8,442 $8,067 $8,067 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $8,060 $7,388 $10,930 ($3,542)

Series	2021
Interest-11/1 $141,869 $141,869 $141,869 $0
Principal-5/1 $110,000 $110,000 $110,000 $0
Interest-5/1 $141,869 $141,869 $141,869 $0

Total	Expenditures $410,240 $409,193 $412,735 ($3,542)

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $8,690 $13,054

Beginning	Fund	Balance $153,838 $427,622

Ending	Fund	Balance $162,528 $440,676

Due	From	General	 $383
Reserve $271,395
Revenue $168,898
Cap	Interest $0
Balance $440,676

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2021
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Special	Assessments-Tax	Roll $820,478 $820,478 $824,511 $4,033
Interest	Income $23,018 $21,100 $23,679 $2,579

Total	Revenues $843,496 $841,578 $848,189 $6,611

Expenditures

Tax	Collector $17,093 $16,334 $16,334 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $11,931 $10,937 $8,837 $2,100

Series	2022
Interest	Expense	11/1 $293,483 $293,483 $293,483 $0
Principal	Expense	5/1 $220,000 $220,000 $220,000 $0
Interest	Expense	5/1 $293,483 $293,483 $293,483 $0

Total	Expenditures $835,990 $817,903 $832,137 $2,100

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $7,506 $16,052

Beginning	Fund	Balance $306,845 $507,280

Ending	Fund	Balance $314,351 $523,333

Due	From	General	 $775
Reserve $200,846
Revenue $321,712
Cap	Interest $0
Balance $523,333

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2022
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Special	Assessments-Tax	Roll $428,386 $428,386 $430,493 $2,107
Interest	Income $11,408 $10,457 $16,116 $5,659
Interfund	Transfer	In $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $439,794 $438,843 $446,609 $7,765

Expenditures

Tax	Collector $8,925 $8,528 $8,528 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $6,230 $5,711 $8,447 ($2,736)

Series	2023
Interest	Expense	11/1 $163,115 $163,115 $163,115 $0
Principal	Expense	5/1 $95,000 $95,000 $95,000 $0
Interest	Expense	5/1 $163,115 $163,115 $163,115 $0

Total	Expenditures $436,385 $426,941 $438,205 ($2,736)

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $3,409 $8,404

Beginning	Fund	Balance $175,432 $373,010

Ending	Fund	Balance $178,841 $381,414

Due	From	General	 $405
Reserve $209,730
Revenue $171,279
Cap	Interest ----
Balance $381,414

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2023
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Special	Assessments-Tax	Roll $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Income $0 $0 $30,230 $30,230
Interfund	Transfer	In $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $0 $0 $30,230 $30,230

Expenditures

Tax	Collector $0 $0 $0 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $0 $0 $12,905 ($12,905)

Series	2024
Interest	Expense	11/1 $0 $0 $92,698 ($92,698)
Principal	Expense	5/1 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Expense	5/1 $0 $0 $238,368 ($238,368)

Total	Expenditures $0 $0 $343,971 ($343,971)

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $0 ($313,742)

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)	

Bond	Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) $0 $0 $0 $0

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance $0 ($313,742)

Beginning	Fund	Balance $0 $879,122

Ending	Fund	Balance $0 $565,381

Due	From	General	 $0
Reserve $308,305
Revenue $18,708
Interest $238,368
Balance $565,381

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2024
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operating	Transfer	In	 $47,900 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Income $1,000 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $48,900 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Capital	Outlay	-	Sawmill	 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other	Current	Charges $250 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $250 $0 $0 $0

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $48,650 $0

Beginning	Fund	Balance $88,123 $0

Ending	Fund	Balance $136,773 $0

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve	-	Sawmill	
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operating	Transfer	In	 $34,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Income $1,000 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $35,000 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Capital	Outlay	-	SLR $0 $0 $0 $0
Other	Current	Charges $250 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $250 $0 $0 $0

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $34,750 $0

Beginning	Fund	Balance $22,000 $0

Ending	Fund	Balance $56,750 $0

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve	-	Spring	Lake	Reverie
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget 8/31/25 8/31/25 Variance

Revenues

Operating	Transfer	In	 $15,260 $0 $0 $0
Interest	Income $1,000 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $16,260 $0 $0 $0

Expenditures

Capital	Outlay	-	Somerset $0 $0 $0 $0
Other	Current	Charges $250 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $250 $0 $0 $0

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $16,010 $0

Beginning	Fund	Balance $22,000 $0

Ending	Fund	Balance $38,010 $0

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve	-	Somerset
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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Series	 Series	 Series	 Series	 Series	 Series	
2006 2019 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenues

Interest	Income $99,836 $834 $1,236 $941 $1,033 $28,172
Interfund	Transfer	In $46,273 $5,861 $10,930 $8,089 $8,447 $12,905
Impact	Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bond	Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bond	Premium $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $146,109 $6,695 $12,167 $9,030 $9,480 $41,078

Expenditures

Capital	Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interfund	Transfer	Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cost	of	Issuance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Underwriters	Discount $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Excess	Revenues/(Expenditures) $146,109 $6,695 $12,167 $9,030 $9,480 $41,078

Beginning	Fund	Balance $2,413,351 $17,721 $25,289 $0 $21,443 $20,135

Ending	Fund	Balance $2,559,460 $24,416 $37,456 $9,030 $30,923 $61,213

Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	Period	Ending	August	31,	2025
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total	

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $4,292 $29,159 $99,302 $145,267 $7,031 $39,958 $1,091 $10,914 $256 $294 $0 $0 337,563$		 				
Assessments	-	Direct $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Interest	Earnings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Interest	Earnings	-	SBA $444 $417 $417 $407 $367 $405 $391 $406 $466 $786 $786 $0 5,291$		 				
Miscellaneous	Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Revenues $4,736 $29,575 $99,720 $145,674 $7,397 $40,363 $1,482 $11,320 $722 $1,079 $786 $0 342,854$		 				

Administrative	Expenditures

Supervisors	Fees $0 $0 $0 $1,600 $800 $0 $1,000 $800 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $0 6,200$		 				
FICA	Taxes $0 $0 $0 $122 $61 $0 $77 $61 $0 $77 $77 $0 474$		 				
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Dissemination	Agent $719 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $319 $219 $219 $219 $219 $0 3,006$		 				
Assessmnet	Administration $5,565 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5,565$		 				
Engineering	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $997 $4,842 $4,376 $1,262 $0 $0 $0 $0 11,476$		 				
Attorney	Fees $0 $1,509 $437 $1,838 $138 $765 $1,534 $1,309 $2,977 $1,122 $0 $0 11,629$		 				
Management	Fees $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $3,896 $0 42,851$		 				
Website	Maintenance	&	Hosting $1,682 $129 $129 $129 $129 $129 $129 $129 $129 $129 $129 $0 2,976$		 				
Website $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $0 1,225$		 				
Trustee	Fees $3,467 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,562 $0 5,029$		 				
Annual	Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 11,100$		 				
Postage	and	Freight $103 $332 $109 $29 $434 $648 $67 $89 $805 $227 $89 $0 2,932$		 				
Insurance-	General	Liability $8,679 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 8,679$		 				
Printing	and	Binding $365 $0 $173 $163 $81 $70 $66 $73 $111 $0 $266 $0 1,369$		 				
Legal	Advertising $75 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250 $465 $0 $0 789$		 				
Tax	Collector	Fees $0 $168 $4,865 $405 $141 $799 $551 $0 $168 $0 $0 $0 7,096$		 				
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Office	Supplies $0 $0 $20 $20 $20 $20 $15 $20 $0 $1 $20 $0 138$		 				
Meeting	Room	Rental $0 $145 $0 $254 $95 $95 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 589$		 				
Dues	&	Licenses $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 175$		 				

Total	Administrative $24,836 $6,509 $9,959 $8,786 $7,122 $11,595 $12,141 $19,068 $8,666 $7,246 $7,370 $0 123,297$		 				

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Services $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0 16,500$		 				
Landscape	Maintenance $10,440 $8,915 $7,715 $7,715 $7,715 $6,515 $7,715 $7,715 $9,335 $7,715 $7,715 $0 89,205$		 				
Preserve	Management $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Repairs	&	Maintenance $0 $0 $2,150 $1,223 $0 $935 $1,671 $22,739 $1,870 $352 $0 $0 30,939$		 				
Insurance-	Property	&	Casualty $21,287 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 21,287$		 				
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Field $33,227 $10,415 $11,365 $10,438 $9,215 $8,950 $10,885 $31,953 $12,704 $9,567 $9,215 $0 157,930$		 				

Total	Expenditures $58,062 $16,923 $21,324 $19,224 $16,337 $20,544 $23,026 $51,022 $21,370 $16,812 $16,584 $0 281,228$		 				

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($53,326) $12,652 $78,396 $126,450 ($8,939) $19,819 ($21,543) ($39,702) ($20,648) ($15,733) ($15,798) $0 61,627$		 			

Palm	Coast	Park	CDD
General	Fund
Month	to	Month
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total	

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $0 $10,177 $120,368 $176,083 $8,522 $48,435 $1,322 $13,229 $310 $356 $0 $0 378,804$		 				
Miscellaneous	Income	and	Discounts $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Revenues $0 $10,177 $120,368 $176,083 $8,522 $48,435 $1,322 $13,229 $310 $356 $0 $0 378,804$		 				

Administrative	Expenditures

Tax	Collector	Fees $0 $0 $0 $6,100 $170 $0 $969 $0 $265 $0 $0 $0 7,504$		 				
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 450$		 				
Trustee	Fees $3,698 $0 $0 $3,030 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,344 $0 $0 8,072$		 				
Dissemination	Agent $1,656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $656 $0 8,219$		 				
Postage	and	Freight $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Attorney	Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Other	Current	Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Administrative $5,354 $656 $656 $9,787 $1,277 $656 $1,625 $656 $921 $2,000 $656 $0 24,245$		 				

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Fees $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $0 19,800$		 				
Landscape	Maintenance $17,489 $19,789 $22,539 $21,164 $21,164 $21,164 $21,764 $21,764 $22,814 $25,514 $21,764 $0 236,931$		 				
Electricity-	Streetlights $4,097 $1,370 $1,370 $5,333 $1,302 $2,756 $4,211 $2,756 $1,271 $4,211 $1,302 $0 29,979$		 				
Electricity-	Irrigation/Signs $61 $62 $62 $64 $64 $63 $62 $63 $62 $62 $62 $0 686$		 				
Utility-	Irrigation $1,444 $1,175 $1,430 $975 $1,151 $1,030 $1,388 $2,160 $3,884 $4,684 $3,630 $0 22,952$		 				
R&M-	Signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
R&M	Storm	Water-	Pond $3,318 $3,318 $3,318 $3,318 $3,318 $3,318 $5,100 $3,318 $3,318 $3,318 $3,318 $0 38,280$		 				
Insurance-Property	&	Casualty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Repairs	and	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $950 $0 $0 $0 $750 $0 $0 $0 1,700$		 				
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Interfund	Transfer	Out $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Field $28,208 $27,515 $30,520 $32,654 $29,749 $30,131 $34,326 $31,861 $33,899 $39,589 $31,875 $0 350,327$		 				

Reserves

Roadway	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Expenditures $33,562 $28,171 $31,176 $42,441 $31,026 $30,788 $35,951 $32,517 $34,819 $41,589 $32,531 $0 374,572$		 				

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($33,562) ($17,994) $89,192 $133,642 ($22,504) $17,647 ($34,628) ($19,288) ($34,509) ($41,233) ($32,531) $0 4,232$		 			

Month	to	Month
General	Fund-	Sawmill	Creek

Palm	Coast	Park	CDD
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total	

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $0 $9,499 $112,350 $164,354 $7,955 $45,209 $1,234 $12,348 $290 $332 $0 $0 353,571$						
Developer	Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Miscellaneous	Income	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Revenues $0 $9,499 $112,350 $164,354 $7,955 $45,209 $1,234 $12,348 $290 $332 $0 $0 353,571$						

Administrative	Expenditures

Tax	Collector	Fees $0 $0 $0 $5,694 $159 $0 $904 $0 $247 $0 $0 $0 7,004$		 				
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 450$		 				
Trustee	Fees $1,010 $0 $0 $3,030 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 4,041$		 				
Dissemination	Agent $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $0 2,406$		 				
Postage	and	Freight $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Attorney	Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Other	Current	Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Administrative $1,229 $219 $219 $8,943 $828 $219 $1,123 $219 $466 $219 $219 $0 13,901$		 				

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Fees $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $0 6,600$		 				
Landscape	Maintenance $11,667 $11,667 $11,667 $11,667 $12,407 $12,994 $15,154 $11,667 $11,667 $12,067 $11,667 $0 134,291$						
Electricity-	Streetlights $12,892 $0 $12,892 $1,781 $0 $6,138 $12,275 $0 $6,138 $12,079 $0 $0 64,194$		 				
Electricity-	Irrigation/Signs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Utility-	Irrigation $827 $771 $1,843 $1,872 $1,779 $9,797 $3,365 $3,586 $4,815 $5,473 $6,529 $0 40,658$		 				
R&M-	Signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
R&M	Storm	Water-	Pond $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $1,263 $0 13,888$		 				
Insurance-Property	&	Casualty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Repairs	and	Maintenance $0 $0 $5,798 $387 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900 $0 $0 $0 7,085$		 				
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Field $27,248 $14,301 $34,062 $17,570 $16,048 $30,792 $32,658 $17,115 $25,382 $31,482 $20,058 $0 266,717$						

Reserves

Roadway	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Expenditures $28,477 $14,519 $34,281 $26,513 $16,876 $31,010 $33,781 $17,334 $25,848 $31,701 $20,277 $0 280,618$						

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($28,477) ($5,020) $78,069 $137,841 ($8,922) $14,198 ($32,547) ($4,986) ($25,558) ($31,368) ($20,277) $0 72,953$						

Palm	Coast	Park	CDD
General	Fund-	Spring	Lake	Reverie	

Month	to	Month



Page 20

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total	

Revenues

Operations	and	Maintenance	Assessments-	Tax	Roll $0 $2,354 $27,846 $40,735 $1,972 $11,205 $306 $3,060 $72 $82 $0 $0 87,632$		 				
Developer	Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Miscellaneous	Income	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Revenues $0 $2,354 $27,846 $40,735 $1,972 $11,205 $306 $3,060 $72 $82 $0 $0 87,632$		 				

Administrative	Expenditures

Tax	Collector	Fees $0 $0 $0 $1,411 $39 $0 $224 $0 $61 $0 $0 $0 1,736$		 				
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Trustee	Fees $3,547 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 3,547$		 				
Dissemination	Agent $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $0 2,406$		 				
Postage	and	Freight $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Attorney	Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Other	Current	Charges $0 $0 $3 $11 $0 $0 $0 $3 $0 $19 $18 $0 54$		 				

Total	Administrative $3,766 $219 $221 $1,641 $258 $219 $443 $222 $280 $238 $236 $0 7,743$		 				

Field	Expenditures

Professional	Fees $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $600 $0 6,600$		 				
Landscape	Maintenance $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $4,781 $0 52,594$		 				
Electricity-	Streetlights $908 $908 $908 $261 $788 $788 $788 $788 $763 $787 $787 $0 8,474$		 				
Electricity-	Irrigation/Signs $64 $84 $28 $28 $28 $28 $28 $28 $27 $28 $122 $0 491$		 				
Electricity	-	Fountain $0 $0 $0 $890 $453 $447 $437 $269 $57 $421 $287 $0 3,261$		 				
Utility-	Irrigation $3,149 $221 $1,143 $695 $410 $1,162 $334 $924 $890 $903 $778 $0 10,609$		 				
R&M-	Signage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
R&M	Storm	Water-	Pond $420 $420 $420 $420 $510 $420 $420 $420 $420 $562 $420 $0 4,852$		 				
Insurance-Property	&	Casualty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				
Repairs	and	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $300 $147 $0 $0 $0 $0 $181 $0 628$		 				
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Field $9,922 $7,014 $7,879 $7,674 $7,871 $8,374 $7,388 $7,810 $7,539 $8,083 $7,955 $0 87,508$		 				

Reserves

Roadway	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$		 				

Total	Expenditures $13,688 $7,233 $8,101 $9,315 $8,129 $8,592 $7,831 $8,032 $7,819 $8,320 $8,191 $0 95,251$		 				

Excess	Revenue/(Expenditures) ($13,688) ($4,878) $19,745 $31,420 ($6,157) $2,612 ($7,525) ($4,972) ($7,747) ($8,238) ($8,191) $0 (7,619)$							

Palm	Coast	Park	CDD
General	Fund-	Somerset

Month	to	Month



Interest	Rate:	 5.70%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/37
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 6.966	%	Outstanding
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: 1,057,439$										
Reserve	Fund	Balance: 1,117,651$										

Bonds	Outstanding-	6/30/2015 31,780,000$							
Less:	May	1,	2008	(Mandatory) (410,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2009	(Mandatory) (435,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2010	(Mandatory) (460,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2011	(Mandatory) (490,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2012	(Mandatory) (515,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2013	(Mandatory) (545,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2014	(Mandatory) (580,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2015	(Mandatory) (615,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2016	(Mandatory) (650,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2017	(Mandatory) (685,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2018	(Mandatory) (730,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2019	(Mandatory) (770,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2020	(Mandatory) (815,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2021	(Mandatory) (865,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2022	(Mandatory) (915,000)$												
Less:	November	1,	2022	(Special	Call) (1,790,000)$								
Less:	May	1,	2023	(Mandatory) (890,000)$												
Less:	November	1,	2022	(Special	Call) (5,000)$																		
Less:	November	1,	2023	(Special	Call) (1,355,000)$								
Less:	May	1,	2024	(Mandatory) (940,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2024	(Special	Call) (15,000)$															
Less:	November	1,	2024	(Special	Call) (1,255,000)$								
Less:	May	1,	2025	(Mandatory) (860,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2025	(Special	Call) (10,000)$															

Current	Bonds	Outstanding 15,180,000$							

Interest	Rate:	 3.4%	-	4.3%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/50
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: 145,564$														
Reserve	Fund	Balance: 145,530$														

Bonds	Outstanding-	12/04/19 3,770,000$										
Less:	May	1,	2021	(Mandatory) (40,000)$															
Less:	May	1,	2022	(Mandatory) (40,000)$															
Less:	May	1,	2023	(Mandatory) (40,000)$															
Less:	May	1,	2024	(Mandatory) (40,000)$															
Less:	May	1,	2025	(Mandatory) (45,000)$															

Current	Bonds	Outstanding 3,565,000$										

Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

Series	2006	Special	Assessment	Bonds

Series	2019	Special	Assessment	Bonds
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Palm	Coast	Park
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

Interest	Rate:	 2.4-4.0%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/52
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: 271,395$														
Reserve	Fund	Balance: 271,395$														

Bonds	Outstanding-	12/23/2021 8,065,000$										
Less:	May	1,	2023	(Mandatory) (105,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2024	(Mandatory) (110,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2025	(Mandatory) (110,000)$												

Current	Bonds	Outstanding 7,740,000$										

Interest	Rate:	 4.15-5.125%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/51
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: 200,846$														
Reserve	Fund	Balance: 200,846$														

Bonds	Outstanding-	6/10/2022 12,225,000$							
Less:	May	1,	2023	(Mandatory) (200,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2024	(Mandatory) (210,000)$												
Less:	May	1,	2025	(Mandatory) (220,000)$												

Current	Bonds	Outstanding 11,595,000$							

Interest	Rate:	 4.7-5.6%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/53
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: 209,730$														
Reserve	Fund	Balance: 209,730$														

Bonds	Outstanding-	7/13/23 6,145,000$										
Less:	May	1,	2024	(Mandatory) (90,000)$															
Less:	May	1,	2025	(Mandatory) (95,000)$															

Current	Bonds	Outstanding 5,960,000$										

Interest	Rate:	 4.375-5.33%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/55
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	MADS
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: 308,305$														
Reserve	Fund	Balance: 308,305$														

Bonds	Outstanding-	8/08/24 9,345,000$										

Current	Bonds	Outstanding 9,345,000$										

Series	2024	Special	Assessment	Bonds-	Sawmill	Branch	-	Phase	7

Series	2023	Special	Assessment	Bonds-	Somerset

Series	2022	Special	Assessment	Bonds-	Sawmill	Branch	Phase	2

Series	2021	Special	Assessment	Bonds-	Spring	Lake	Tracts	2	&	3
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GROSS	ASSESSMENTS 4,937,472$		 			 1,831,305$		 			 209,231$		 			 422,102$		 			 854,665$		 			 446,236$		 			 366,502$		 			 392,657$		 				 90,836$		 				 323,938$		 			
NET	ASSESSMENTS 4,739,974$		 			 1,758,053$		 			 200,862$		 			 405,218$		 			 820,478$		 			 428,387$		 			 351,842$		 			 376,951$		 				 87,203$		 				 310,980$		 			

DISTRIBUTION NET	ASSESSMENTS DEBT	SERVICE DEBT	SERVICE	 DEBT	SERVICE	 DEBT	SERVICE	 DEBT	SERVICE O&M O&M O&M O&M
DATE RECEIVED SERIES	2006 SERIES	2019 SERIES	2021 SERIES	2022 SERIES	2023 SPRING	LAKE	REVERIE SAWMILL	SUBDIVISION SOMERSET ASSESSMENTS

10/07/24 $4,292.48 -$		 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 $4,292.48
11/01/24 20,762.52$		 				 -$		 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 -$	 		 20,762.52$	 		
11/18/24 127,972.37$		 				 47,464.86$		 				 5,422.98$		 				 10,940.29$		 				 22,151.71$		 				 11,565.82$		 				 9,499.22$		 				 10,177.13$		 				 2,354.35$		 				 8,396.01$		 		
12/04/24 1,513,568.96$		 				 561,381.66$		 				 64,139.27$		 				 129,394.25$		 				 261,995.11$		 				 136,792.58$		 				 112,350.22$		 				 120,368.03$		 				 27,845.67$		 				 99,302.17$		 		
12/16/24 2,193,933.00$		 				 813,728.20$		 				 92,970.50$		 				 187,558.23$		 				 379,764.48$		 				 198,282.18$		 				 162,852.74$		 				 174,474.64$		 				 40,362.57$		 				 143,939.46$		 		
12/30/24 20,228.37$		 				 7,502.69$		 				 857.20$		 				 1,729.31$		 				 3,501.48$		 				 1,828.19$		 				 1,501.53$		 				 1,608.68$		 				 372.15$		 				 1,327.14$		 				
01/30/25 107,163.18$		 				 39,746.75$		 				 4,541.17$		 				 9,161.33$		 				 18,549.69$		 				 9,685.14$		 				 7,954.58$		 				 8,522.26$		 				 1,971.52$		 				 7,030.74$		 				
03/05/25 609,046.42$		 				 225,894.89$		 				 25,809.06$		 				 52,067.07$		 				 105,424.46$		 				 55,044.09$		 				 45,208.71$		 				 48,435.00$		 				 11,204.85$		 				 39,958.29$		 				
03/28/25 16,625.21$		 				 6,166.28$		 				 704.51$		 				 1,421.28$		 				 2,877.78$		 				 1,502.54$		 				 1,234.07$		 				 1,322.14$		 				 305.86$		 				 1,090.75$		 				
04/29/25 166,352.21$		 				 61,699.92$		 				 7,049.37$		 				 14,221.37$		 				 28,795.16$		 				 15,034.50$		 				 12,348.10$		 				 13,229.32$		 				 3,060.44$		 				 10,914.03$		 				
06/03/25 3,902.56$		 				 1,447.46$		 				 165.38$		 				 333.63$		 				 675.52$		 				 352.70$		 				 289.68$		 				 310.35$		 				 71.80$		 				 256.04$		 				
06/18/25 4,478.54$		 				 1,661.09$		 				 189.78$		 				 382.87$		 				 775.22$		 				 404.76$		 				 332.44$		 				 356.16$		 				 82.39$		 				 293.83$		 				

TOTAL	COLLECTED $4,788,325.82 $1,766,693.80 $201,849.22 $407,209.63 $824,510.61 $430,492.50 $353,571.29 $378,803.71 $87,631.60 $337,563.46
PERCENTAGE	COLLECTED 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 109%

PALM	COAST	PARK

Certified	to	Tax	Collector

SPECIAL	ASSESSMENTS	FY2025	RECEIPTS

COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT




